and assuming all other parameters remained unchanged, NPV would drop to US$557
million, similar to the effect of a 10% reduction in metal prices.

22.6 Comments on Section 22

The Vazante Operations show an NPV of US$681 million based on the LOMP.  Net
revenue is almost entirely generated by zinc concentrate.  NPV is sensitive to head
grade and metal prices, and the ability of the Tres Marias smelter to transfer zinc metal
premium to the mine revenue.

Under the assumptions in this Report, the Vazante Operations show a positive cash
flow over the life-of-mine and support Mineral Reserves.  The mine plan is achievable
under the set of assumptions and parameters presented.

It is possible that Votorantim has been conservative in its forecast of plant electricity
loads, and that overall site electricity use and hence costs will come in at lower levels
than included in the LOMP.  This could result in a modest increase in profitability.

Vazante Polymetallic Operations
Minas Gerais State, Brazil

NI 43-101 Technical Report on Operations

Page 22-10 September 2017

Project Number: P00072

Table 22-5: NPV Sensitivity (US$)

Range
Head Grade
(all metals)

Metal Price
(all metals)

Operating Cost Zinc Conversion Cost Capital Cost

-20% 455  413  745  741  708

-10% 568  547  713  711  694

0% 681  681  681  681  681

10% 794  815  649  651  667

20% 906  948  616  621  654

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity Analysis

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

900.0

1,000.0

‐25% ‐20% ‐15% ‐10% ‐5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

N
P
V

 U
S$

 M

Head grade Metal price Operating cost Zinc conversion cost Capital cost
Note:  Figure prepared by Amec Foster Wheeler, 2017.

Vazante Polymetallic Operations
Minas Gerais State, Brazil

NI 43-101 Technical Report on Operations

Page 23-1 September 2017

Project Number: P00072

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

This section is not relevant to this Report.

Vazante Polymetallic Operations
Minas Gerais State, Brazil

NI 43-101 Technical Report on Operations

Page 24-1 September 2017

Project Number: P00072

24.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION